. . . .

(2) Any other controlled substance or counterfeit substance
classified in Schedule I, II, or III, is guilty of a felony and upon
conviction thereof shall be sentenced to imprisonment not
exceeding five years, or to pay a fine not exceeding fifteen
thousand dollars ($15,000), or both.

35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(f)(2).  See also Abbott, 748 F.3d at 158.2  This would

disqualify the conviction as a predicate offense under the ACCA since the maximum

sentence is not ten years.

However, for a second offense under section 780-113(a)(30), the recidivist